Rate plus 2.25%, with a floor of 5.50% at December 31, 2013. The outstanding borrowed against the line as of
December 31, 2013 was $316,335.

Divakar Tailor has a consultancy agreement with the Company and will be paid a success fee on the sale of the
Company.

The Company has a promissory note with its Chairman and majority shareholder and, as of December 31, 2013, the
balance due was $3,455,136. The related promissory note bears interest rate is set at 10% annual payable on
demand. Accrued interest on the note amounted to approximately $462,000. The note matures on January 1, 2015
and the accrued interest and principal are subordinated to the line of credit.

78

SCHEDULE “D”
Condensed Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements

Condensed pro forma consolidated financial statements
(Expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars)

(Unaudited)

Carmanah Technologies Corporation

79

Carmanah Technologies Corporation
Condensed pro forma consolidated statement of financial position

as at March 31, 2014

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars)
Carmanah Technologies

Corporation

Carmanah Technologies Note Total pro forma consolidated

Corporation SOL, Inc. adjustments pro forma

$ $ $ $

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 5,101 439 5(h) (328) 5,212

Restricted cash 30 - - 30

Trade and other receivables 6,415 1,098 - 7,513

Inventories 2,115 1,389 - 3,504

Prepaid expenses and other current assets 484 401 - 885

Total current assets 14,145 3,327 (328) 17,144

Equipment and leasehold improvements 615 257 - 872

Intangible assets 321 - 5(c) 1,300 1,621

Goodwill - 266 5(c) 5,750 5,750

5(e) (266)

Other assets - 14 - 14

Total assets 15,081 3,864 6,456 25,401

Liabilities

Debt - 498 5(f) (498) -

Trade and other payables 4,911 1,197 5(a) 450 6,558

Deferred revenue 324 365 - 689

Provisions 850 137 - 987

Total current liabilities 6,085 2,197 (48) 8,234

Deferred income tax liability - - 5(d) 335 335

Due to related party - 3,455 5(f) (3,455) -

Warranty liability - 211 - 211

Interest payable - long term - 550 5(f) (550) -

Total liabilities 6,085 6,413 (3,718) 8,780

Equity

Share capital 42,870 11,042 5(e) (11,042) 50,945

5(b) 8,075

Treasury stock - (316) 5(e) 316 -

Equity Reserve 2,983 - - 2,983

Accumulated other comprehensive loss (102) - - (102)

Deficit (36,755) (13,275) 5(e) 13,275 (37,205)

5(a) (450)

Total equity 8,996 (2,549) 10,174 16,621

Total liabilities and equity 15,081 3,864 6,456 25,401

See accompanying notes to these condensed pro forma consolidated financial statements

80

Carmanah Technologies Corporation

Condensed pro forma consolidated statement of loss

for the year ended December 31, 2013

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars, except per share amounts)

Carmanah Technologies

Corporation

Carmanah Technologies Note Pro forma consolidated

Corporation SOL, Inc. adjustments pro forma

$ $ $ $

Sales 25,902 10,705 - 36,607

Cost of sales 18,518 5,412 - 23,930

Gross margin 7,384 5,293 - 12,677

Operating expenses

Sales and marketing 3,439 944 - 4,383

Research, development 1,925 40 - 1,965

General and administrative 5,439 4,785 5(g) 433 10,657

10,803 5,769 433 17,005

Restructuring expenses (552) - - (552)

Impairment of equipment (158) - - (158)

Impairment of intangible assets (1,317) - - (1,317)

Total operating expenses 12,830 5,769 433 19,032

Operating loss (5,446) (476) (433) (6,355)

Other income/(expenses)

Loss on foreign exchange (92) - - (92)

Interest income/(expense) - (360) 5(f) 360 -

Gain on disposal of assets (7) - - (7)

Other (14) 33 - 19

(113) (327) 360 (80)

Loss before taxes (5,559) (803) (73) (6,435)

Income tax (expense)/benefit

Current (5) - - (5)

Deferred - - 5(d) 112 112

(5) - 112 107

Net loss (5,564) (803) 38 (6,329)

Net loss per share

Basic and diluted (0.10) (0.07)

Weighted average number of common shares

Basic and diluted 55,978,085 94,141,261

See accompanying notes to these condensed pro forma consolidated financial statements

81

Carmanah Technologies Corporation

Condensed pro forma consolidated statement of loss

for the three months ended March 31, 2014

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars, except per share amounts)

Carmanah Technologies

Corporation

Carmanah Technologies Note Pro forma consolidated

Corporation SOL, Inc. adjustments pro forma

$ $ $ $

Sales 9,119 2,123 - 11,242

Cost of sales 6,134 1,035 - 7,169

Gross margin 2,985 1,088 - 4,073

Operating expenses

Sales and marketing 993 351 - 1,344

Research, development 304 8 - 312

General and administrative 1,167 1,020 5(g) 108 2,295

Total operating expenses 2,464 1,379 108 3,951

Operating loss 521 (291) (108) 122

Other income/(expenses)

Loss on foreign exchange (170) - - (170)

Interest income/(expense) - (94) 5(f) 94 -

Gain on disposal of assets - - - -

Other (275) - - (275)

(445) (94) 94 (445)

Loss before taxes 76 (385) (14) (323)

Income tax (expense)/benefit

Current 1 - - 1

Deferred - - 5(d) 28 28

1 - 28 29

Net loss 77 (385) 14 (294)

Net loss per share

Basic and diluted 0.00 (0.00)

Weighted average number of common shares

Basic and diluted 100,612,011 138,775,187

See accompanying notes to these condensed pro forma consolidated financial statements

Carmanah Technologies Corporation